
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Ameren Transmission  ) 
Company of Illinois for a Certificate of Public    ) 
Convenience and Necessity Authorizing it to Construct,  ) 
Install, Own, Operate, Maintain and Otherwise Control  ) File No. EA-2017-0345 
and Manage a 345-kV Electric Transmission Line from  ) 
Palmyra, Missouri to the Iowa Border and an Associated  ) 
Substation Near Kirksville, Missouri    )   
 
 

NOTICE CLOSING FILE 
 
Issue Date: March 20, 2018 
 
 

No further action is required by the Commission in this matter so this file will be 

closed.  

 

BY THE COMMISSION 
 
 
 
 

Morris L. Woodruff 
Secretary 

 
Ronald D. Pridgin, Deputy Chief  
Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation  
of authority pursuant to Section 386.240,  
RSMo 2016. 
 
Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, 
on this 20th day of March, 2018. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF MISSOURI 

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

 
I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in 

this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy 

therefrom and the whole thereof. 

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, 

at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 20th day of March 2018.   

 

 

_____________________________ 
      Morris L. Woodruff 

Secretary 



MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

March 20, 2018 

 
File/Case No. EA-2017-0345 
 
Missouri Public Service 
Commission  
Staff Counsel Department  
200 Madison Street, Suite 800  
P.O. Box 360  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov 

Office of the Public Counsel  
Hampton Williams  
200 Madison Street, Suite 650  
P.O. Box 2230  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov 

Ameren Transmission Company 
of Illinois  
Eric E Dearmont  
1901 Chouteau Ave.  
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 
edearmont@ameren.com 

    
Ameren Transmission Company 
of Illinois  
James B Lowery  
111 South Ninth St., Suite 200  
P.O. Box 918  
Columbia, MO 65205-0918 
lowery@smithlewis.com 

Ameren Transmission Company 
of Illinois  
Michael R Tripp  
111 S. 9th Street  
P.O. Box 918  
Columbia, MO 65205-0918 
tripp@smithlewis.com 

IBEW Local Union 2  
Patrick K Shinners  
1221 Locust Street, Ste. 250  
St. Louis, MO 63103-6310 
pks@schuchatcw.com 

    
Midcontinent Independent 
System Operator, Inc. (MISO)  
Jeffrey Small  
720 City Center Drive  
Carmel, IN 46032 
jsmall@misoenergy.org 

Midcontinent Independent 
System Operator, Inc. (MISO)  
Jacqueline Whipple  
4520 Main Street, Ste. 1100  
Kansas City, MO 64111 
jacqueline.whipple@dentons.com 

Midcontinent Independent 
System Operator, Inc. (MISO)  
Karl Zobrist  
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100  
Kansas City, MO 64111 
karl.zobrist@dentons.com 

    
Missouri Public Service 
Commission  
Nicole Mers  
200 Madison Street, Suite 800  
P.O. Box 360  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
nicole.mers@psc.mo.gov 

Union Electric Company  
Russ Mitten  
312 E. Capitol Ave  
P.O. Box 456  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
rmitten@brydonlaw.com 

Union Electric Company  
Wendy Tatro  
1901 Chouteau Avenue  
St. Louis, MO 63103-6149 
AmerenMOService@ameren.com 

    
Wind on the Wires  
Sean Brady  
PO Box 4072  
Wheaton, IL 60189-4072 
sbrady@windonthewires.org 

Wind on the Wires  
Deirdre K Hirner  
2603 Huntleigh Place  
Jefferson City, MO 65109 
dhirner@awea.org 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s). 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Morris L. Woodruff 
Secretary1 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                            
1  
Recipients listed above with a valid e‐mail address will receive electronic service.  Recipients without a valid e‐mail 
address will receive paper service. 
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